
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

22 October 2020 
Virtual Meeting 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Matt Sutton 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before 5.00pm on Tuesday 20 October 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 22 October 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 22 October 2020 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 22 October 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

24 September 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 3 - 6) 
 



Planning Committee, 22 October 2020 

 
 

 

 See attached document 
 
 

6 P0645.20 - 2 CORNWALL CLOSE, HORNCHURCH (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 

7 P0966.20 - 13 MARLBOROUGH GARDENS, UPMINSTER (Pages 21 - 36) 
 
 

8 P0762.20 - 3 CEDAR AVENUE, UPMINSTER (Pages 37 - 44) 
 
 

9 STOPPING UP ORDER = LAND AT SUNRISE AVENUE AND PARKHILL CLOSE 
(Pages 45 - 52) 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(VIRTUAL MEETING) 

24 September 2020 (7.30 - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  7 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Matt Sutton and +Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

 

Labour Group +Keith Darvill 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder, Paul 
McGeary and David Durant. 
 
+Substitute members; Councillor Michael White (for Philippa Crowder) and 
Councillor Keith Darvill (for Paul McGeary). 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman the committee was reminded of the protocol to meetings 
being held virtually due to the Covid-19 pandemic 
 
 
12 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 24 September 2020 

 
 

 

14 P0808.20 - 35 RISEBRIDGE ROAD - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUNGALOW AND CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT 5 BEDROOM 
DWELLING WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE  
 
The  Committee noted that the application had been called in by Councillor 
Osman Dervish. 
 
With its agreement the Committee was addressed by an objector with a 
response by the applicant. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 2. 
 
Councillors White and Sutton voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 
 

15 P0195.20 - 221A LONDON ROAD - CHANGE OF USE FROM A SINGLE 
FAMILY DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS C3) TO A 3-PERSON HMO 
(USE CLASS C4)  
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in. 
 
As there was no representative present to explain the call-in it was 
AGREED that the application be referred back to officers for their 
consideration under the delegated powers procedure. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan March 2016 

 Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008) 

 Site Allocations (2008) 

 Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
requires the Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development 
Plan, so far as material to the application; any local finance considerations, so
[...]

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                    

 

Planning Committee 
22 October 2020 

 
Application Reference: P0645.20 
 
Location: 2, Cornwall Close, Hornchurch 
                                                                    RM11 3HA 
 
Ward: Emerson Park 
 
Description: Demolition of existing garage and erection 

of two storey end of terraced 3 bedroom 
dwelling incorporating single storey rear 
extensions and off street parking to land 
adjacent. 

 
Case Officer: Victoria Collins 
 
Reason for Report to Committee: 
 

 A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria. 

 
 
 
1        SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1. This report considers an application for planning permission for residential 

development of a brownfield site currently housing a flat roof single storey 

garage to provide a 3bed 4person dwelling. 

 

1.2. The site lies outside the Metropolitan Green Belt, Employment Areas, 

Commercial Areas, but within a predominantly residential area. The 

application would have a public benefit which is the delivery of housing in the 

borough.  

  

1.3. The development would be of a high architectural quality with height and 

design appropriately responding to local context, safeguarding the character 

and appearance of Cornwall Close, to provide a standard residential 

accommodation. The development would not have an unacceptable impact 

on the streetscene or the amenity of neighbouring properties. The proposed 

development would have an acceptable impact on the highway road network.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

1.4. Although the e
[...]


10) The dwelling hereby approved shall be constructed to comply with Part 

M4(2) of the Building Regulations - Accessible and Adaptable Dwellings. 

 

Informatives 

1) Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015: In 

accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

2019, additional information on the forecourt layout details were sought from 

the agent; who provided an additional amended plans, though details not 

provided. 

 

2) The proposal is liable for both the Mayor of London Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the Havering Council CIL.  The Mayoral CIL 

levy rate for Havering is £25.00 per sqm and is chargeable for each 

Page 9



additional square metre of residential gross internal floorspace(GIA).  Based 

upon the information supplied with the application,   £10,350 would be 

payable due to result in a new residential property with 69 sqm of GIA, 

however this may be adjusted subject to indexation. 

 

3        PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

Proposal 

3.1.  The application is seeking planning permission for: 

            Demolition of existing garage and erection of two storey end of terraced 3 

bedroom dwelling incorporating single storey rear extension and off street 

parking to land adjacent.  

 

3.2. The proposed building would be two storey, and have an eaves height of 

approximately 4.8m, a maximum height of approximately 7.7m, a total width 

of approximately 6m, and a depth of approximately 10.5m. 

 

3.3. The proposed dwelling including the host property would have two off-street 

car parking spaces, waste and refuse storage and cycle storage, as well as 

their own private rear gardens of 40sqm in area for each house. 

 

            Site and Surroundings 

3.4. The site is located on the south-eastern side of Cornwall Close at it junction 

with Berkshire Way. 

 

3.5. The site includes a semi-detached s
[...]
roposed developments by 

imposing a condition on any grant of planning permission. 

 

6.43. The noise, vibration dust and general disruption during construction will be 

unavoidable, however this would be for a limited time and would be controlled 

via an appropriate working hour condition with the use of music on site to 

reduce possible impact. 

 

6.44. Concerns raised with regard to possible strain on existing schools is noted, 

however, the scale of the proposed single dwelling is likely to have a 

negligible impact on the existing schools in close vicinity of site. In addition, 

the CIL payment could be used for the provision of additional classrooms or 

improve the existing facilities within the available schools to mitigate the 

impact of the development.  

 

7  Conclusions 

7.1.  Officers consider the application acceptable on its own merits. However, if 

the Planning Committee intend to refuse the application then consideration 

would need to be given to the implication of this. 

 

7.2. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. It 

is recommended that planning permission be granted for the reasons set out 

above. The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION 

section of this report (section 2). 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                    

 

Planning Committee 
22 October 2020 

 
Application Reference: P0966.20 
 
Location: 13 Marlborough Gardens Upminster, 

RM14 1SF  
 
Ward: Cranham 
 
Description: Demolition of existing two storey 

detached dwelling and construction of 2 x 
two storey detached dwellings.   

 
Case Officer: Darius Ardeshirian  
 
Reason for Report to Committee: 
 

 A Councillor call-in has been received. The Assistant Director of 
Planning has directed that the call-in is acceptable, and should be 
honoured. 

 
 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1. The application proposes the demolition of the existing two storey detached 

dwelling and construction of two new detached residential dwellings at the 

application site.  

1.2. The current design is a revision of the initially submitted and advertised 

proposal for  2x two storey semi-detached dwellings and a two storey 

detached dwelling at the subject site, all with habitable roof space and front 

and rear dormers. In contrast the revision includes 2x two storey dwellings 

with no dormers or habitable loft space. 

1.3. The proposal is not opposed in principle by any policies of the development 

plan, and the design is not considered to result in severe harm to the street 

scene, neighbouring residential amenity or other matters that could not be 

reasonably overcome by way of conditions and would warrant refusal of the 

application. 

1.4. It is not considered that the Council could reasonably defend an appeal 

against a refusal of the scheme due to the limited harm that the proposal 

would have on local character or residential amenity, and therefore the 

proposed development is acceptable subject to the suggested conditions. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

suggested planning conditions. 

 

Conditions 

1) The development to which this permission relates must be commenced not 

later than three years from the date of this permission. 

 

2) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than 

in complete accordance with the approved plans (as set out on page one of 

this decision notice). 

 

3) Before the building(s) hereby permitted is first occupied, the area set aside 

for car parking shall be laid out and surfaced to the satisfaction of the Local 

Planning Authority and retained permanently thereafter for the 

accommodation of vehicles visiting the site and shall not be used for any 

other purpose.   

 

4) Before any of the development hereby pe
[...]
uction works then they will need to 

apply for a licence from the Council. If the developer required scaffolding, 

hoarding or mobile cranes to be used on the highway, a licence is 

required and Street Management should be contacted to make the 

necessary arrangements. Please note that unauthorised use of the 

highway for construction works is an offence. 

 

Surface water management 

- The developer is advised that surface water from the development in 

both its temporary and permanent states should not be discharged onto 

the highway. Failure to prevent such is an offence. 

 

 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

Proposal 

 

3.1. The application is seeking planning permission for: 

The demolition of the existing two storey detached dwelling and construction 

of 2 x two storey detached dwellings with front car parking.   

3.2. The initial design, which has since been revised, was for a pair of two storey 

semi-detached dwellings and a detached dwelling with habitable roof space 

and front and rear dormer windows.   

 

Site and Surroundings 

 

3.3. The site is located on the northern side of Marlborough Gardens, situated 

between the entrance to Hall Mead School and the rear gardens of the 

properties fronting Marlborough Gardens to the east.  

3.4. The site is occupied by an existing two storey detached dwelling with a 

pitched roof and gable ends. The building is likely to have been formerly used 

Page 26



in conjunction with the school. The site has a width of approximately 18.5m 

an area of approximately 523sqm.  

3.5. The topography of the site is characterised by a gradual incline in from east 

to west along Marlborough Gardens.  

3.6. The public road at frontage of the site has a no parking ‘keep clear’ 

restriction.  

3.7. The street scene on the opposite side of Marlborough Gardens is 

characterised by a regular pattern of two storey semi-detached dwellings with 

pitched roofs and a front gable feature, front hard stan
[...]
ithin the body of the 

assessment as set out in section 6 below (‘Material Planning 

Considerations’). The relevant section to the points above are indicated in the 

report, and precedes the relevant heading or paragraph. 

Page 29



5.8. The response to the information submitted is outlined below: 

 An updated street scene elevation was provided noting that there is a 

slight incline across the site from east to west by approximately 1 

degree, but does not materially change the proposal; 

 The existing building appears to be unused but formerly for educational 

purposes, and the provision of additional housing in an established 

residential area is supported in principle. The adjacent school is currently 

going through improvements and appears to have space to 

accommodate growth. The loss of the building as an educational use 

would not be grounds for refusal of the application.  

 The existing mature trees at the rear of the site are not proposed to be 

removed as part of the proposal. The shrubs and hedges on the site 

forming part of the garden are not protected and could be removed 

without planning permission and therefore removal of this vegetation is 

not grounds for refusal of the application.  

 Environmental health have reviewed the application and advised that 

there are no land contamination issues relating to the site.  

 Sewage and drainage is not a planning consideration in this case given 

the minor nature of the proposal. The agent has advised that the 

proposal will be connected to the foul sewage, and it will be required to 

connect to either the existing drainage infrastructure or contain storm 

water on-site via soakaways. This matter can be dealt with at the 

building stage and the relevant consents will be sought from Essex & 

Suffolk Water/Thames Water. An informative has been imposed 

accordingly.  

 In relation to the recommended conditions, only those reasonable 

conditions can be imposed on the consent oth
[...]
xisting building on the site would need to 

be verified at time of payment of CIL fees to evidence that the existing 

building was used for residential purposes for 6 months of the past 3 years. If 

this cannot be demonstrated the CIL liable floor space is 292sqm.  

 

Conclusions 

6.36. The proposed development is deemed to be acceptable with respect to 

impacts on the street scene, neighbouring amenity, the amenity of future 

occupiers and highway and parking considerations, and broadly in line with 

relevant planning policy, as outlined throughout the report.  

6.37. In their advice, the Planning Inspectorate indicates that when refusing 

an application, the Local Planning Authority must also consider the 

implications of whether or not the application would succeed at appeal 

(paragraph 1.2.2 of the “Procedural Guide Planning appeals – England [July 

2020]”). Officers consider the application acceptable on its own merits. 

However, if the Planning Committee intend to refuse the application then 

consideration would need to be given to the implication of this. 

Page 35



6.38. It is recommended that planning permission be granted for the reasons 

set out above. The details of the decision are set out in the 

RECOMMENDATION section of this report (section 2). 

Page 36



 

 

Planning Committee 
22 October 2020 

 

Application Reference:   P0762.20 

 

Location:     3 Cedar Avenue,  

 

Ward:      Upminster 

 

Description:     Retention of outbuilding. 

 

Case Officer:    Halima Chowdhury 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received 

which accords with the Committee 

Consideration Criteria. 

BACKGROUND  

 

This application was scheduled to be heard at the planning committee meeting in 

August 2020 but it was deferred to allow neighbour re-consultation period to expire 

and the planning officer to visit the application site.  

 

The planning committee report reproduced below has been updated with a
[...]
r relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 

details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 44



 

 

Planning Committee 
22 October 2020 

 

Application Reference:   Stopping Up Order 

 

Location:     Land at Sunrise Avenue and Parkhill                    

                                                                 Close 

                                        

Ward:      Hornchurch 

 

Description:     Stopping up of Highway  

 

Case Officer:    James Guckian 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The Assistant Director of Planning 

considers committee consideration to be 

necessary. 

 
1 Background   

 

1.1 On 25 June 2020 the Council resolved to grant planning permission under 

application reference P1809.19, subject to completion of a s106 legal 

agreement, for demolition of existing buildings, construction of five buildings 

built over 3 to 10 comprising 175 Residential Units including ancillary 

communal facility (Class C3), associated car & cycle parking, landscaping and 

other associated works. In order to facilitate the development, stopping up of 

the adopted public highway is required as the approved scheme will encroach 

onto the existing public highway. 

 

1.2 A resolution is therefore sought to stop up the adopted public highway shown 

zebra hatched black on the plan(s) entitled Serena, Solar and Sunrise 

Stopping up Application referenced 44109/5501/016 G at Appendix A (“the 

Plan”) to enable the development to be carried out subject to the grant of 

planning permission under application reference number P1809.19.   

 

1.3 The Council’s highway officers have considered the application and consider 

that the stopping up is acceptable in all material respects to enable 

development pursuant to planning permission. 

 

2 Recommendation  

That the Committee resolve; 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 

(a) to authorise the stopping up of the highway land at Sunrise Avenue and 

Parkhill Close, Hornchurch shown zebra hatched on the Plan, in 

accordance with the procedure set out in section 252 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990,  

subject to:   

 the grant and lawful implementation of planning permission application 
reference P1809.19;  

 payment, by the applicant, of all costs associated with the stopping up; 

 any direction by the Mayor of London  
 

on the following basis:  
 

if no objections are received (or any objections received are 
withdrawn), or the Mayor of London decides a local inquiry is 
unnecessary, then the stopping up order will be confirmed by officers; 
 
if objections are received from a local authority, statutory undertaker or 
gas transporter (and are not withdrawn), or other objections are 
received (and not withdrawn) and the Mayor of London decides that an 
inquiry is necessary, the Council shall cause a local inquiry to be held.  
 

(b) to delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Environment to do 
anything necessary and incidental to facilitate the process of stopping up 
the highway pursuant to section 247 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 

3 Proposal and Location details  

 

3.1 Section 247(2A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (“the Act”) 

provides that the Council of a London borough may by order authorise the 

stopping up or diversion of any highway within the borough if it is satisfied that 

it is necessary to do so in order to enable development to be carried out in 

accordance with planning permission granted under Part III of the Act.  

 

3.2 In K C Holdings Ltd v Secretary of State for Wales [1990] JPL 353 the Deputy 

Judge held that “may” implies a discretion to consider the demerits and merits 

of the particular closure in relation to the particular facts of the case. In 

Vasiliou v Secretary of State for Transport [1991] 2 All ER 77, the Court of 

Appeal held that when exercising his discretion, the Secretary of State was 

not only entitled, but required to take into account any directly adverse effect 

the order would have on all those entitled to the rights which would be 

extinguished by it, especially as the section contains no provision for 

compensating those so affected.  

 

Page 46



3.3 The parameters of the development have already been considered and 

approved (subject to completion of a s106 legal agreement) under application 

ref P1809.19 following a full statutory public consultation exercise. The 

approved parameter plans would require the stopping up of the area of land 

that is the subject of this report. The stopping up now proposed would give 

effect to the development on the land to be stopped up. 

 

3.4 There are three areas of land to which the application to stop up relates. The 

areas are footway and carriageway of Sunrise Avenue and Parkhill Close, 

Hornchurch, measuring approximately: Plot 1  48.7 meters squared; Plot 2 

512.5 meters squared; Plot 3 23.3 meters squared sited between OS grid 

reference points: Plot 1 553114.15E, 186594.50N (point A on the Plan) and 

553134.21E, 186583.76N (point F on the Plan); Plot 2 553019.18E, 

186484.78N (Point K on the Plan) and 553092.90E, 186462.30N (point P on 

the Plan); Plot 3 553028.10E 186511.90N (point R on the Plan) and 

553035.75E, 186526.10N (point S on the Plan).  

3.5  The land is classified as general purpose Highway on the register of highways 

maintainable at the public expense.  

 

3.6 The development approved pursuant to the planning permission incorporates 

a redesign of the existing highway layout within the confines of the 

development.  

 

3.7 It is considered that the most effective way to accommodate the approved 

highway layout is by stopping up parts of the existing highway. Officers 

therefore consider that there would be no significant disadvantages suffered 

by the public or by those with properties near or adjoining the existing 

highway. In contrast, there are advantages of stopping up the highway rights 

as doing so will enable the development to be carried out.  

  

4         Planning History 

 

The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 

 

P1809.19 – demolition of existing buildings, construction of five 

buildings built over 3 to 10 comprising 175 Residential Units including 

ancillary communal facility (Class C3), associated car & cycle parking, 

landscaping and other associated works – resolution to grant planning 

permission subject to completion of s106 legal agreement  

       

The stopping up is necessary in order that development pursuant to planning 

permission can be carried out. 

 

Page 47



  

5 Consultation  

 
5.1 The Council’s highway officer has no objection to the proposed stopping up 

order.   

 

5.2 No public or external consultation has been carried out by the Council in 

respect of the current stopping up application; however, should the Committee 

approve the stopping up before making the order, the Council would carry out 

consultation as required by Section 252 of the Act. This would involve 

consulting statutory undertakers, posting site notices and publishing the 

proposed orders in a local newspaper and the London Gazette. A 28-day 

consultation period would allow interested parties to respond.  

 

5.3 Under Section 252(4)(b) of the Act if an objection is received from any local 

authority, undertaker or gas transporter on whom a notice is required to be 

served, or from any other person appearing to the Council to be affected by 

the order and that objection is not withdrawn (through negotiation between the 

objector and the applicant) the Council must:  

 
(i) notify the Mayor; and  

 
(ii) cause a local inquiry to be held.  
 

5.4 If however, none of the objections received were made by a local authority or 

undertaker or transporter then, under Section 252(5A) of the Ac
[...]
R

S

T

U

F 21.08.20 JAD MB GDADDITIONAL STOPPED UP AREA

G 09.10.20 JAD MB GDADDITIONAL STOPPED UP AREA

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P0645.20 - 2 CORNWALL CLOSE, HORNCHURCH
	7 P0966.20 - 13 MARLBOROUGH GARDENS, UPMINSTER
	8 P0762.20 - 3 CEDAR AVENUE, UPMINSTER
	9 STOPPING UP ORDER = LAND AT SUNRISE AVENUE AND PARKHILL CLOSE
	Stopping Up Plan - 44109_5501_016-Rev G
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

22 October 2020 (7.30 - 10.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

+Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour Group Paul McGeary 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephanie Nunn 
 
+Substitute members; Councillor Gerry O’Sullivan (for Councillor Stephanie Nunn). 
 
Councillors Roger Ramsey, Bob Perry, Linda Van den Hende, Gillian Ford and 
Christopher Wilkins were also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding Covid-19 protocol 
and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
16 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 22 October 2020 

 
 

 

18 P0645.20 - 2 CORNWALL CLOSE, HORNCHURCH - DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING GARAGE AND ERECTION OF TWO STOREY END OF 
TERRACED 3 BEDROOM DWELLING INCORPORATING SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSIONS AND OFF STREET PARKING TO LAND 
ADJACENT  
 
The committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillors 
Roger Ramsey and Bob Perry. 
 
With its agreement Councillors Ramsey and Perry both addressed the 
committee. 
 
The committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Sutton voted against the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
Councillor Crowder abstained from voting. 
 
 

19 P0966.20 - 13 MARLBOROUGH GARDENS, UPMINSTER - DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING TWO STOREY DETACHED DWELLING AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF 2 X TWO STOREY DETACHED DWELLINGS  
 
The committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillors 
Linda Van den Hende and Gillian Ford. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Van den Hende addressed the committee. 
 
The committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
to subject to amended pre-commencement conditions to exclude demolition 
and an additional condition for Tree Root Protection (prior to any 
groundworks). 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 7 
votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Tyler abstained from voting. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 22 October 2020 

 
 

 

20 P0762.20 - 3 CEDAR AVENUE, UPMINSTER - RETENTION OF 
OUTBUILDING  
 
The committee noted that the application was scheduled to be heard at the 
Planning Committee meeting in August 2020 but was deferred to allow the 
neighbour re-consultation period to expire and the Planning Officer to visit 
the application site. 
 
The committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Christopher Wilkins 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the committee was 
addressed by an objector and a response from the applicant. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Wilkins addressed the committee. 
 
The committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 7 
votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Durant abstained from voting. 
 
 

21 STOPPING UP ORDER - LAND AT SUNRISE AVENUE AND PARKHILL 
CLOSE  
 
The committee considered the report and RESOLVED to;  

 

(a)authorise the stopping up of the highway land at Sunrise 

Avenue and Parkhill Close, Hornchurch shown zebra hatched on 

the Plan appended to the report, in accordance with the 

procedure set out in section 252 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990,  

subject to:   

 the grant and lawful implementation of planning permission 
application reference P1809.19;  

 payment, by the applicant, of all costs associated with the 
stopping up; 

 any direction by the Mayor of London  
 

on the following basis:  
 

if no objections were received (or any objections received 
were withdrawn), or the Mayor of London decided a local 
inquiry was unnecessary, then the stopping up order would be 
confirmed by officers; 
 



Planning Committee, 22 October 2020 

 
 

 

if objections were received from a local authority, statutory 
undertaker or gas transporter (and were not withdrawn), or 
other objections were received (and not withdrawn) and the 
Mayor of London decided that an inquiry was necessary, the 
Council shall cause a local inquiry to be held.  
 

(b)to delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Environment to do 
anything necessary and incidental to facilitate the process of stopping 
up the highway pursuant to section 247 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


